

No. 25-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGELINA EMERGENCY MEDICINE ASSOCIATES PA,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. DESMOND HOGAN  
W. DAVID MAXWELL  
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS  
STEMPEL  
ASHWIN FUJII  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

MICHAEL C. DREW  
COVERT J. GEARY  
JONES WALKER LLP  
201 St. Charles Avenue  
Suite 5100  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
(504) 582-8276  
mcdrew@joneswalker.com

AMY K. ANDERSON  
JONES WALKER LLP  
5960 Berkshire Lane,  
6th Floor  
Dallas, TX 75225  
(214) 459-9682  
aanderson@joneswalker.  
com

*Counsel for Petitioners Blue  
Cross and Blue Shield of  
Mississippi, a Mutual Insurance  
Company; HealthNow New York  
Inc.; Highmark, Inc. and Its  
Subsidiaries and Affiliates;  
Independence Health Group,  
Inc.; Premera Blue Cross;  
USABLE Mutual Insurance  
Company d/b/a Arkansas Blue  
Cross and Blue Shield; and  
Wellmark, Inc. and Its  
Subsidiaries and Affiliates*

THOMAS C. HARDY  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
300 N. LaSalle Drive  
Suite 2500  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 321-4200  
thardy@crowell.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Blue  
Cross of Idaho Health Service,  
Inc.; Blue Cross and Blue Shield  
of Kansas City; Blue Cross and  
Blue Shield of Nebraska, Inc.;  
and Blue Cross Blue Shield of  
North Dakota*

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. DESMOND HOGAN  
W. DAVID MAXWELL  
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS  
STEMPEL  
ASHWIN FUJII  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Anthem  
Blue Cross Life and Health  
Insurance Company; Rocky  
Mountain Hospital and Medical  
Services, Inc.; Blue Cross Blue  
Shield Healthcare Plan of  
Georgia, Inc.; RightCHOICE  
Managed Care, Inc.; Healthy  
Alliance Life Insurance  
Company; HMO Missouri, Inc.;  
Empire HealthChoice Assurance,  
Inc.; Empire HealthChoice HMO,  
Inc.; Community Insurance  
Company; and Anthem Health  
Plans of Virginia, Inc.*

JONATHAN M. HERMAN  
CHARLES HILL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background .....	11
C. Procedural Background.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	16
I.    THERE IS A DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE REQUIREMENTS FOR AND SCOPE OF ERISA ESTOPPEL.....	16
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Ten Circuits On The Requirements For Estoppel In ERISA Actions .....	17
B. The Decision Below Also Conflicts With Ten Circuits Over Whether ERISA Estoppel’s Requirements Apply To Equitable Estoppel .....	22
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASES .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE IT.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	31
<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>American Orthopedic &amp; Sports Med. v. Independent Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 890 F.3d 445 (3d Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Aramony v. United Way Replacement Benefit Plan</i> , 191 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Averhart v. US WEST Mgmt. Pension Plan</i> , 46 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Bakery &amp; Confectionery Union &amp; Indus. Int’l Pension Fund v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1018 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Bellaire Gen. Hosp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 97 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Bloemker v. Laborers’ Loc. 265 Pension Fund</i> , 605 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Cannon v. Group Health Serv. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Chambless v. Masters, Mates &amp; Pilots Pension Plan</i> , 772 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Hope Nat. Med. Ctr. v. HealthPlus, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11, 34
<i>Coker v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 28
<i>Coleman v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 17, 24
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	4, 27, 31, 32
<i>CSMN Operations LLC v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 24-cv-00368, 2025 WL 2513588 (D. Colo. Sep. 2, 2025) .....	35
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 604 U.S. 693 (2025) .....	3
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	5, 26
<i>Davidowitz v. Delta Dental Plan of Cal., Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>DeVoll v. Burdick Painting, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 408 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Community Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	34
<i>Engers v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 466 F. App'x 75 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>ER Addison, LLC v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , No. 3:24-CV-1816-D, 2025 WL 1869591 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2025) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fink v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 94 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 27
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 10, 18, 30
<i>Greany v. Western Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Greifenberger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 131 F. App'x 756 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21, 23, 30
<i>Gridley v. Cleveland Pneumatic Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Griffin v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.</i> , 989 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 18
<i>Guerra-Delgado v. Popular, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 776 (1st Cir. 2014).....	18, 25, 30
<i>Haviland v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 31
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	6
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	2, 28, 29
<i>Hoogenboom v. Trustees of Allied Servs. Div. Welfare Fund</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 826 (N.D. Ill. 2022) .....	30
<i>Hooven v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 465 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022) .....	3
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Ben. ERISA Litig.</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>Jones v. American Gen. Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Kamler v. H/N Telecomm. Servs., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Kane v. Aetna Life Insurance</i> , 893 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	8, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009) .....	1, 5, 6, 26, 32
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Grp. Life Ins. Plan</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Kurz v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1544 (3d Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Lebahn v. National Farmers Union Unif. Pension Plan</i> , 828 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Lee v. Burkhardt</i> , 991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>M &amp; G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015) .....	29
<i>Martinez v. Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Nat. Pension Plan</i> , 795 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 25, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mauser v. Raytheon Co. Pension Plan for Salaried Emps.</i> , 239 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	5, 26
<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. of S.A., Ltd., L.L.P. v. Blue Shield of Cal., Inc.</i> , No. SA-23-CV-01414-OLG, 2025 WL 967557 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2025) .....	35
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....	5
<i>Nachwalter v. Christie</i> , 805 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	7, 27
<i>Neumann v. AT&amp;T Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 25
<i>Panecasio v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23, 30
<i>Pearson v. Voith Paper Rolls, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	5
<i>Price v. PBG Hourly Pension Plan</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 764 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	30
<i>Retirement Committee of DAK Americas LLC v. Brewer</i> , 867 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rosen v. Hotel &amp; Rest. Emp. &amp; Bartenders Union</i> , 637 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	4
<i>Sandstrom v. Cultor Food Sci., Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 30
<i>Schonholz v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 87 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 19, 23, 28
<i>Spizman v. BCBSM, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 30
<i>Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mowry</i> , 96 U.S. 544 (1877) .....	7
<i>Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wilkinson</i> , 80 U.S. 222 (1871) .....	6
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013) .....	6, 28
<i>Vallone v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	4, 28
<i>West Virginia United Health Sys., Inc. v. GMS Mine Repair &amp; Maint., Inc. Emp. Med. Plan</i> , No. 1:24-cv-35, 2025 WL 580600 (N.D. W.Va. Feb. 21, 2025) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wong v. Flynn-Kerper</i> , 999 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<b>RULE:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	26
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) .....	1, 7, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	5
<b>LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY:</b>	
Michael S. Gordon, <i>Overview: Why Was ERISA Enacted?</i> , in U.S. Senate Special Comm. on Aging, 98th Cong., <i>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: The First Decade 1</i> (Comm. Print 1984).....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Benjamin F. Boyer, <i>Promissory Estoppel: Requirements and Limitations of the Doctrine</i> , 98 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (1950) .....	7
James W. Eaton, <i>Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 62 (1901).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jack Hoadley & Kennah Watts, <i>The Substantial Costs of The No Surprises Act Arbitration Process</i> , Geo. Univ. Ctr. on Health Ins. Reforms (Sep. 24, 2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/7PZ9-JHWV">https://perma.cc/7PZ9-JHWV</a> .....	33
Katie Keith, <i>The No Surprises Act: A Litigation Status Check</i> , Health Affs. (Aug. 26, 2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/8RHQ-52UD">https://perma.cc/8RHQ-52UD</a> .....	33
2 John Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 802 (3d ed. 1905) .....	7
1 Samuel Williston & Walter H.E. Jaeger, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 139 (3d ed. 1957).....	7, 25
1 Samuel Williston & Walter H.E. Jaeger, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 140 (3d ed. 1957).....	7, 21
